
FAMILY
HANDBOOK
& DIRECTORY

MUKILTEO SCHOOL DISTRICT
2018-19 



The Mukilteo School District serves a diverse population of 
more than 15,000 students who live in Mukilteo and South 

Everett, as well as in unincorporated areas of Snohomish County 
north of Edmonds and Lynnwood. Formally organized in 1878, 

the school district operates 12 elementary schools and a 
kindergarten center, four middle schools, three high schools, and 
a Skills Center that provides career and technical programs for 

high school students throughout Snohomish County.

The old Rosehill School was built in the center of Mukilteo in 1893 
and served the community until it was destroyed by fi re in 1928. 

Here, the students pose in front of the school building in 1918. 
(Photo courtesy of the Mukilteo Historical Society)



FAMILY HANDBOOK and DIRECTORY

1

Welcome to the Mukilteo School District’s 2018-19 school year. 

Sometime during the year, you are likely to have a question about 

your child’s education. This Family Handbook and Directory 

should provide the answer.

 Within the pages that follow, is information that answers most of the 

questions that parents commonly ask about school. You’ll also fi nd directory 

listings with the telephone numbers you will need to get additional 

information.

 Please keep this Family Handbook handy so that you’ll have a way to get 

that answer when you need it. You’ll also fi nd this information on our website 

at www.mukilteo.wednet.edu. 

Mukilteo School District is an equal opportunity
employer and educational agency

Mukilteo School District
9401 Sharon Drive

Everett, WA 98204

Committed to Success
for Every Student



TABLE OF CONTENTS

2

Family Checklist ................................................................................................................................... 3

Registration ............................................................................................................................................ 4

Transportation ....................................................................................................................................... 5

School Attendance ................................................................................................................................ 5

During the School Day ......................................................................................................................... 7

School Closures or Delays ................................................................................................................... 8

Student Services .................................................................................................................................... 9

Testing, Grades, and Graduation .....................................................................................................12

Safety and Security ..............................................................................................................................12

Behavior ................................................................................................................................................. 14

Your Child’s Health .............................................................................................................................16

When Should Your Child Stay Home From School? ..................................................................17

Meningococcal Disease ......................................................................................................................18

Human Papillomavirus .......................................................................................................................19

Student Information ...........................................................................................................................20

Staying Connected ...............................................................................................................................21

Community Involvement ..................................................................................................................22

Governance ...........................................................................................................................................24

Asbestos Management Plan .............................................................................................................25

Mukilteo School District Directory ...............................................................................................26

Got A Question? Where Do You Call? .......................................................................................... 27

School District Board and Administration ................................................................................... 27

School District Service Area Map ...................................................................................................28

Index .......................................................................................................................................................29

Photography by Elizabeth Armstrong



FAMILY CHECKLIST

3

















IS YOUR CHILD’S EMERGENCY INFORMATION UP TO DATE? 
Please provide your child’s school with your emergency contact information, your address and daytime phone 
number, as well as the phone numbers of two alternative emergency contacts. Please keep the information up to 
date. If your cellphone number changes, you decide to get rid of your landline, or your email address changes, please 
contact your child’s school right away. Your child’s school may need to reach you quickly in case your child gets ill 
or is injured at school.

DO YOU QUALIFY FOR FREE OR REDUCED-PRICE MEALS? 
Complete an application at your child’s school or download the application form from the school district website. 
For more information, go to page 8.

IS YOUR CHILD’S IMMUNIZATION FORM ON FILE? 
Students must have complete immunization records kept at school. This includes documents excluding 
vaccinations, which must be signed by health care providers and a parent.

DOES YOUR CHILD RECEIVE MEDICATION AT SCHOOL? 
A Medication Authorization form that is signed by a health care provider and by a parent must accompany all 
medications taken at school, including prescription and over-the-counter medicines. See more information on 
page 16.

DOES YOUR CHILD USE AN INHALER AND/OR EPIPEN?
If you want your child to carry and self-administer asthma or anaphylaxis medication (such as an inhaler and/or 
Epipen) during school hours or during school-sponsored events, your child’s health care provider must sign a 
Medication Authorization form and formulate a written care and treatment plan with the school nurse. Students 
must complete a skills checklist with the school nurse. See page 16.

DOES YOUR CHILD HAVE A LIFE-THREATENING CONDITION? 
If your child has been diagnosed with a life-threatening condition (such as severe bee sting allergies, severe food 
allergies, severe or unstable asthma, diabetes, or seizures), a medication or treatment order and a nursing plan must 
be in place before your child can attend school. See page 16.

DOES YOUR CHILD REQUIRE ASSISTANCE? 
If your child requires assistance in feeding or self-care, a nursing plan and physician treatment order must be in 
place before your child can attend school.

DOES YOUR CHILD HAVE OTHER HEALTH CONCERNS? 
Please contact your child’s school nurse if your child has health concerns or if there are changes in your child’s 
health status during the school year.



4

REGISTRATION
REGISTERING FOR SCHOOL  

Are you new to the Mukilteo School 
District? Register your child at the 
local school he or she will be attending. 
To register your child for school, please 
bring the following:

 Verifi cation of your child’s birth 
date.

 The names and phone numbers 
of emergency contacts.

 An up-to-date immunization 
record.

 Proof of residence (such as a 
utility bill or lease agreement). 

 If your child is enrolling in the 
10th through 12th grades and is new to 
the Mukilteo School District, also bring 
a transcript from his or her previous 
high school. 

For more information, call your 
local school.  

KINDERGARTEN

Kindergarten registration begins in ear-
ly March for the following school year 
and is done at local elementary schools. 
When registering your child for 
kindergarten, please bring the items 
listed above. To be eligible for kinder-
garten, a child must be 5 years old on 
or before August 31. All kindergarten 
students in the school district have the 
opportunity to attend full-day sessions. 
Some of those classes will be offered 
in neighborhood schools while the 
students at some schools will attend 
classes at the Pathfi nder Kindergarten 
Center. For more information, contact 
your neighborhood school or call the 
Elementary Education offi ce at 
425-356-1209.

TRANSFERRING SCHOOLS 
(RESIDENT STUDENTS) 

You can apply to have your child attend 
a school other than the one he or she 
would normally be assigned. Applica-
tions for a transfer are available at any 
school offi ce, at the District Offi ce or 
on the website. Approval depends on 
space and capacity in the school or 
specifi c program, as well as the 
student’s behavior or attendance while 
at his or her resident school. Transfers 
require that the family provide trans-
portation to and from school. Transfers 
will be granted so that a student is 
allowed to continue at the school until 
the end of his or her education in that 
school without re-applying in succeed-
ing years. Renewals are needed when 
a student moves from elementary to 
middle school or from middle to high 
school. Transfers can be denied or 
revoked. Information is available on the 

Student Services website or by calling 
425-356-1209 for grades K to 5 or 
425-356-1293 for grades 6 to 12.

TRANSFERRING SCHOOLS 
(NON-RESIDENT STUDENTS)

Washington is an open-enrollment 
state. According to state law, all public 
schools are required to accept the 
admission of all students, even those 
who live outside of its school district 
boundary. Schools can deny admission 
only if admitting the student will cause 
the receiving school a fi nancial hard-
ship, such as adding to an already-over-
crowded school, or if the student had 
behavior or attendance issues at his 
or her previous school. Applicants for 
admission must obtain a release from 
their home school district each year. 
For more information, call 425-356-
1209 for grades K to 5 or 425-356-1293 
for grades 6 to 12.



5

TRANSPORTATION

SCHOOL ATTENDANCE

WHO CAN RIDE THE BUS? 

School bus transportation is available 
to and from school for students who 
live within their school attendance area 
and who live more than the following 
distances from school: 

 Elementary (K-5): at least one 
mile from school. 

 Middle school (6-8): at least a 
mile and a half from school. 

 High school (9-12): at least two 
miles from school. 

Exceptions may be made for 
students with special needs or where 
walking may be hazardous. School 
bus route information is available on 
the school district’s transportation 
website. For more information, call 
425-356-1306. 

BEHAVIOR ON THE BUS 

Students are expected to demonstrate 
safe behavior on school buses so the 
bus driver can concentrate on driving. 
A video/audio system is installed 
in most buses to help monitor the 

behavior of bus riders. Transportation 
privileges can be revoked for students 
who repeatedly violate bus safety and 
behavior standards.  

LIMITED TRANSPORTATION 
ROUTES 

The school district may operate trans-
portation on designated limited routes 
when there are unsafe travel conditions 
due to weather. Check local media 
outlets and the school district’s 
website to determine if limited routes 
have been declared. Specifi c details 
about pick-up locations for limited 
routes are distributed to bus riders in 
the fall and are also available on the 
district’s transportation website.

ITEMS NOT ALLOWED 
ON THE BUS

Heavy, sharp, and bulky items are not 
allowed onto the school bus because 
they may present a hazard to other 
riders if there is an accident or if the 
driver is forced to make an emergency 

stop. Students may not bring any large 
items on board that would encroach 
upon or take over another student’s 
seating space. The following items are 
not allowed on a school bus:
Musical instruments in a case larg-
er than 42 inches, by 12 inches, by 9 
inches deep.

 Glass objects.
 Food, drinks, or chewing gum.
 Balloons.
 Weapons (toy or real).
 Live animals, including insects.
 Flammable items, such as 

lighters.
 Skateboards.
If the safety of transporting an 

item is in question, the bus driver has 
the fi nal authority to determine if the 
item is hazardous to transport.

INFORMATION AVAILABLE IN 
MULTIPLE LANGUAGES

Information about bus rules and limit-
ed-route information can be viewed in 
a variety of languages on the district’s 
transportation website.
--

The Mukilteo School District is making 
a special effort to ensure that all 
students fully benefi t from their edu-
cation by attending school regularly, 
which helps children feel better about 
school and themselves. Your child can 
start building this habit in preschool 
so he or she will learn right away that 
it’s important to go to school on time, 
every day. Did you know?

 Starting in kindergarten, too 
many absences, both excused and 
unexcused, can cause a child to fall 
behind in school.

 Missing 10 percent of school (or 
about 18 days) increases the chance 
that a student will not read or master 
math at the same level as his or her 
peers.

 Students can still fall behind if 
they just miss a day or two every few 
weeks.

 Being late to school may lead to 
poor attendance.

 Excessive absenteeism by 6th 
grade is one of three signs that a 
student may drop out of high school or 
not graduate on time.

 By being present at school, your 
child will learn valuable social skills 
and will have the opportunity to 
develop meaningful relationships with 
other students and school staff.

 Absences can be a sign that a 
student is losing interest in school, is 
struggling with schoolwork, is dealing 
with a social/emotional issue, a bully, 
or is facing some other potentially 
serious diffi culty.

 Regular attendance by 9th grade 
is a better predictor of graduation rates 
than 8th grade test scores. 



6

 Missing school may mean not 
completing assignments or completing 
assignments on time. It also may mean 
lower test scores, which may result 
in lower grades and not getting high 
school credit for a class that a student 
has taken.

 Beginning with the class of 2021 
(this year’s 10th graders), students 
must earn all 24 of their 24 credit 
opportunities in order to graduate on 
time from high school, so every credit 
counts.

The teachers and other staff 
members at your child’s school value 
the contribution of every student and 
will greatly miss your child if he or she 
is not in school. We know that there 
are a wide variety of reasons that cause 
students to be absent, from health 
issues to transportation challenges. 
That’s why many people at your child’s 
school are prepared to help you if 
your child is facing challenges getting 
to school regularly or on time. Those 
staff members will communicate with 
you to understand the barriers that 
cause your child to be absent and will 
try to identify supports that might be 
available to help you overcome those 
challenges.

ABSENCES 

It’s important that you understand our 
school policies, as well as Washington 
state law, with regard to absences from 
school. You must notify the school as 
soon as possible when your child will 
be absent from school. As your child’s 
parent or guardian, you also must sign 
a note that explains the reason for your 
child’s absence and must have the note 
delivered to school within two days of 
his or her return to class. 

If your child attends elementary 
school and has fi ve excused absences 
in any month, or more than 10 excused 
absences during the school year, the 
school district is required to contact 
you to schedule a conference with a 
staff member to identify the barriers 
and supports that are available to you 
and your child. That conference is not 
required if you have provided a doctor’s 
note or if you have pre-arranged the 
absence in writing in advance and you, 
your child, and the school have made a 
plan so your child does not fall behind 
academically. If your child has an 
Individualized Education Plan (IEP) or 
a 504 Plan, the team that created that 
plan will need to reconvene.

State law for mandatory atten-
dance, called the Becca Bill, requires 

that children from age 8 to 17 must at-
tend school or a home-school program 
that has been approved by the school 
district. Children who are 6 and 7 years 
old are not required to be enrolled in 
school, but if he or she is enrolled, the 
child must attend school full time. 
Youth who are 16 years old or older 
can be excused from attending public 
school if they meet certain require-
ments.

If a student has three unexcused 
absences in one month, state law 
requires that the school schedule a 
conference with you and your child to 
identify barriers and supports that are 
available to ensure your child’s regular 
attendance. The school is obligated 
to develop a plan that may require an 
assessment to determine how to best 
meet the needs of your child and reduce 
his or her absenteeism.

If a student has seven unexcused 
absences in a month or 10 unexcused 
absences within the school year, the 
school district is required by state law 
to fi le a petition with the juvenile court 
alleging a violation of the state’s man-
datory attendance laws. The petition 
may be automatically stayed and your 
child and family may be referred to a 
community truancy board, or you and 



7

your child may be asked to appear in 
juvenile court and face the possibility 
of a court order to attend school.

For more information, call your 
child’s school.

WHAT CAN A PARENT DO TO 
IMPROVE ATTENDANCE?

Here are a few things that parents 
can do to help assure that their child 
attends school regularly:

 Set a regular bedtime and morn-
ing routine. Make sure your child gets a 
good night’s sleep.

 Prepare for school the night 
before by having homework fi nished.

 Don’t let your child stay home 
from school unless he or she is truly 
sick. Keep in mind that complaints of 
a stomach ache or headache can be a 
sign of anxiety, but not a reason to stay 
home.

 Avoid appointments and ex-
tended trips while school is in session.

 Develop a back-up plan for get-
ting to school if something comes up. 
Call on a family member, a neighbor, 
or another parent to take your child to 
school.

 Keep track of your child’s 
attendance. Missing too many days can 
put your child at risk of falling behind.

 Talk to your child about the 
importance of attending school.

 Talk to your child’s teacher if 
you notice a sudden change in 
behavior. The issue could be tied to 
something else that is going on at 
school.

 Encourage your child to be 
active in meaningful, after-school 
activities such as sports or clubs.

DURING THE SCHOOL DAY

WHEN DOES SCHOOL START?
WHEN IS SCHOOL DISMISSED?

REGULAR START/DISMISSAL TIMES:
Elementary schools (Grades K-5) .................................................9 a.m. to 3:25 p.m.
Pathfi nder Kindergarten Center ..............................................9:30 a.m. to 3:55 p.m.
Middle schools ............................................................................. 8:05 a.m. to 2:45 p.m.
Mariner and Kamiak high schools ................................................7:20 a.m. to 2 p.m.
ACES High School .......................................................................7:40 a.m. to 1:40 p.m.
Morning ECEAP ...................................................................................... 9 a.m. to Noon
Afternoon ECEAP ...................................................................................1 p.m. to 4 p.m.
Special Ed preschool, morning ......................................................9 a.m. to 11:30 a.m.
Special Ed preschool, afternoon ............................................ 12:55 p.m. to 3:25 p.m.

DISMISSAL FOR LEARNING IMPROVEMENT TIME:
Students are dismissed 75 minutes early on Friday afternoons to provide 
teachers with time to receive curriculum training, have staff planning 
meetings, complete report cards, and do numerous other tasks that are 
related to their work.
Elementary schools (Grades K-5) ..................................................................2:10 p.m.
Pathfi nder Kindergarten Center ................................................................... 2:40 p.m.
Middle schools .................................................................................................... 1:30 p.m.
High schools ......................................................................................................12:45 p.m.

DISMISSAL ON EARLY-DISMISSAL DAYS:
Students are dismissed early on the day before Thanksgiving and the last day 
of school.
Elementary schools (Grades K-5) ................................................................ 12:55 p.m.
Pathfi nder Kindergarten Center .....................................................................1:25 p.m.
Middle schools .......................................................................................................... Noon
High schools ........................................................................................................ 11:15 a.m.
ECEAP ............................................................................................................... No classes

SCHOOL MEALS

The Mukilteo School District 
participates in the National School 
Breakfast and Lunch programs. Free 
and reduced-price meals are served to 
students whose families qualify under 
the federal eligibility guidelines. Appli-
cations are included in each student’s 
fi rst-day packet, are available on the 
school district’s website or may be 
picked up at school sites. Applications 
must be resubmitted each year. Menus 
are distributed to elementary students 
each month and are posted at middle 
and high schools. Families may also 
access menus and nutrition informa-
tion on the school district’s website. 
Meal prices for elementary students 
are $1.50 for breakfast and $3.00 for 
lunch. Secondary students pay $1.75 for 
breakfast and $3.25 for lunch. 

The school district uses an 
automated point-of-sale program that 
creates an account for each student 
and allows families to pre-pay for 
meals on the student’s account. 
Prepayments can be made through 
www.myschoolbucks.com, the school 
district’s website, or at the student’s 
school. More information about school 
meals and prepaid meals can be found 



8

by going to the Parent Center on the 
school district’s website or by calling 
425-356-1212.  

FREE OR REDUCED-PRICE 
MEALS

Students who qualify for reduced-price 
meals can receive a free breakfast. 
Elementary students who qualify for 
reduced-price meals also can receive a 
free lunch. The lunch price for middle 
and high school students who qualify 
for reduced-price meals is 40 cents. 
Please complete an application form 
to receive free or reduced-price meals. 
The form can be found at your child’s 
school or downloaded from the school 
district’s website.

USE OF TECHNOLOGY

The Mukilteo School District provides 
students with access to the Internet 
to fi nd online instructional material, 
explore educational topics, conduct 
research, and contact others in the 
educational world. But access to the 
school district’s computer network 
also is a privilege that comes with 
responsibilities for its appropriate 
use. It is important that students and 
parents understand both the benefi ts of 
using the computer and the potential 
hazards. 

The school district makes a 
concerted effort to prevent student 
access to objectionable material on 
the Internet by using Internet fi ltering 

software. While fi lters make it more 
diffi cult for objectionable material to 
be received or accessed, fi lters are not a 
solution in themselves. Every user must 
take responsibility for his or her use 
of computers and avoid objectionable 
content. Teachers and other staff 
members supervise computer use to 
assure that students are accessing 
educationally relevant information. 
Guidelines for the acceptable use of 
computers are contained in the Student 
Rights and Responsibilities Handbook 
and are reviewed with each student 
annually. If you have questions about 
your child’s use of the Internet while 
at school, please contact your child’s 
principal.

SCHOOL CLOSURES OR DELAYS
STAFF TRAINING DAYS

In most jobs, a person can schedule 
training sessions and staff meetings 
during their regular workday. But, a 
teacher can’t leave a classroom full of 
students to do such tasks and classifi ed 
staff members (bus drivers, custodians, 
paraeducators, and clerical staff) also 
must be available when school is in 
session. Training activities and 

meetings can only be done when 
students aren’t present. Two staff 
training days have therefore been 
included in the 2018-19 calendar to 
allow staff members the opportunity 
to attend workshops that are led by 
experts in education, collaborate with 
each other to improve their skills, dis-
cuss ways to help struggling students, 
or learn about new academic standards 
and curriculum. 

SCHOOL CANCELED 
OR DELAYED

Weather conditions or other events 
may cause school to be canceled or 
delayed. Bus routes may also be 
affected by unsafe travel conditions. 
If school is canceled, the school day 
will be made up later in the year. Here 
are some ways you can get informed if 
school is canceled or the start of school 
is delayed:

 Arrange to get text or email 
notices through the parent notifi cation 
system, called Blackboard Connect. 
Because decisions to cancel or delay 
school are usually made very early in 
the morning, they will not be sent by 
telephone. Only those requesting to 
receive notices by text or email will 
receive those early-morning notices 
through Blackboard Connect. See 
page 21. 

 Watch or listen to local TV and 
radio stations. Most of the major radio 
and television stations will broadcast 
information about school closures and 
delays.



9

STUDENT SERVICES

 Arrange to get email messages 
through the Email News service. See 
page 22.

 Check the school district’s 
website at www.mukilteoschools.org.

 Call the Emergency Information 
Line at 425-356-1299.

UNPLANNED EARLY 
DISMISSAL

Conditions could develop during the 
school day that may require school 
to be dismissed earlier than planned. 
Information about early dismissals will 
be provided to local radio and televi-
sion stations and distributed through 
the school district’s automated parent 
notifi cation system. If school is 
dismissed early, and transportation 
home is not available, a child will be 
released only to his or her parent or 
guardian or to a person previously 
authorized by the parent or guardian. 
We ask that parents please bring photo 
identifi cation (such as a driver’s 
license) to ensure student safety. 
School staff will remain at the school 
until all students have been released.  

FAMILY NOTIFICATION 
SYSTEM

The school district uses a family 
notifi cation system called Blackboard 
Connect to send important messages 
to families in the event that school 
has been canceled or delayed. Because 
those messages typically go out in the 
early-morning hours, they will not be 
sent by telephone, but instead via email 
and text to those who have indicated 
they would like to receive information 
in that way. Please see the information 
on page 21 of this Family Handbook 
about the process for selecting your 
preferences for how you’ll like to 
receive these family notifi cations. 

FLASH ALERT

In addition to the family notifi cation 
system, there are other options for 
receiving a text message in the event 
of a school closure or delay. When the 
school district announces a change in 
the schedule, it notifi es the local TV 
and radio stations through a service 
called FlashAlert. You can receive a 

text message directly from FlashAlert 
whenever the school district posts 
a notice to that system. You can 
receive that service by signing up 
for FlashAlert Messenger at www.
fl ashalert.net. Many local TV and radio 
stations also offer similar text 
messaging services.

ALTERNATIVE LEARNING  

The Mukilteo School District offers 
ACES High School for students who 
seek an alternative to the traditional 
high school setting. For more informa-
tion, contact your child’s high school 
counselor. 

SNO-ISLE TECH 
SKILLS CENTER

Juniors and seniors from 14 local school 
districts have the opportunity to spend 
half of their school day at the Skills 
Center in preparation for the career 
and technical job market. Training is 
offered in about 20 programs, such as 

DigiPen, fashion and merchandising, 
cosmetology, culinary arts, dental and 
medical assisting, auto body/collision 
repair, construction trades, robotics, 
metal fabrication, diesel mechanics, 
and fi re service technology. For more 
information, call 425-348-2220.  

GRADUATION ALLIANCE

Students who are not currently at-
tending school can take advantage of a 
program called Graduation 
Alliance, which provides a fl exible 
online learning program that will help 
them reach their graduation goals. For 
information, call 425-356-1202.

OPPORTUNITY DAY SCHOOL

Opportunity Day School is a program 
for students in 7th through 12th grade 
who have been long-term suspended 
or expelled from their school. Under 
state law, such a student still must be 
provided academic services so they can 
continue to progress toward the 
completion of their grade or high 
school graduation. Students are 
referred to Opportunity Day School by 
their school administrator and, while 
in the program, work with school 
offi cials to develop a plan for academic 
success as well as to receive social and 
emotional services.



10

HIGHLY CAPABLE SERVICES

Each fall, the Mukilteo School District 
identifi es students for placement into 
highly capable services. Beginning 
in the fall of 2018, the school district 
will provide universal screening for all 
students in kindergarten through 8th 
grade. That screening takes place in 
September and October. Referrals for 
screening are welcome, but are not 
necessary because achievement scores 
for all students are being reviewed. If 
you make a referral, it must be received 
by the Elementary Education depart-
ment by October 1. Eligible students 
will go on for further testing and 
parents will be contacted for permis-
sion to test. A continuum of services 
include:

 Learning Enrichment Achieve-
ment Program (LEAP): Grades K to 12

 Summit program: Grades 3 to 8
 Honors program: Grades 6 to 8
 Advanced course offerings, 

College in the High School, and 
Running Start: Grades 9 to 12.

Additional information regarding 
the highly capable program can be 
found on the school district’s website. 
If you have any questions or need 
additional information, please contact 
Judy Heminger in Elementary Educa-
tion at hemingerjl@mukilteo.wednet.
edu or call 425-356-1209.

SUMMER SCHOOL

Summer school programs are available 
for all grade levels, kindergarten to 12th 
grade. The elementary summer school 
offers a transition program designed 
to help students prepare for the next 
grade level and English language 
learner classes to assist with language 
acquisition. The middle school 
program offers classes intended to 
reinforce skills in reading and math 
along with an emphasis on engagement 
and the growth mindset. The high 
school program offers credit-recovery 
classes as well as classes designed 

to build math and English skills for 
students who have not yet met mastery 
on the state assessment. Elite Fitness is 
offered as physical education credit. 
Instruction in basic language 
acquisition skills is also available to 
help students who are learning to 
speak English and who are already 
enrolled in the Mukilteo School 
District. The program also includes 
a class in Washington state history 
for students who have not met that 
requirement. An SAT/ACT prep class is 
also offered for high school 
students to prepare for upcoming 
college admissions tests. Registration 
takes place in May and early June. 
Summer school is free to all Mukilteo 
School District students. Breakfast and 
lunch are served and limited 
transportation is available. For more 
information, check the summer school 
page on the school district’s website.  

SPECIAL EDUCATION  

Special education and related services 
are provided to eligible students living 
within the school district. The federal 
Individuals with Disabilities Educa-
tion Act (IDEA) ensures that children 

with disabilities have access to a free 
appropriate public education. IDEA 
is focused on improving educational 
results for children with disabilities. 
The Mukilteo School District provides 
a continuum of special education and 
related services to students ages 3 to 
21 whose disability has an adverse 
educational impact and requires 
specially designed instruction. Eligible 
children under the age of 3 may receive 
educational therapy services through 
contracts with local agencies. For more 
information, call 425-356-1277.

SECTION 504 OF THE 
REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973

Section 504 is a federal civil rights law 
that is designed to eliminate disability 
discrimination in programs and 
activities that receive federal funds. 
Section 504 plans are available to 
school-age children who have a 
physical or mental impairment that 
substantially limits one or more major 
life activity. For more information, 
contact the elementary support 
specialist, counselor, or principal at 
your child’s school.



11

TITLE I, PART A

Title I, Part A, is a federally funded 
program under the Every Student 
Succeeds Act (ESSA). The purpose 
of this program is to ensure that all 
children attending Title I, Part A 
schools have the opportunity to obtain 
a high-quality education to reach 
profi ciency on challenging state 
academic standards. The parents 
of children attending Title I, Part A 
schools have the right to request and 
receive information about the 
qualifi cations of the educators and 
paraeducators who teach students 
in core subjects (reading, English/
language arts, and math). For more 
information, call 425-356-1225. 

LEARNING ASSISTANCE 
PROGRAM (LAP)

The Learning Assistance Program is a 
state-funded program for students who 
need additional support in attaining 

grade-level academic standards in 
reading, math, and English/language 
arts. LAP may also assist high school 
students who need to retrieve credits 
for previously failed classes or for 
assistance in passing the state 
academic tests for graduation. For 
more information, call 425-356-1225.

ENGLISH LANGUAGE 
LEARNERS 

The district serves approximately 3,000 
students who speak more than 90 
different languages and dialects. The 
English learner program emphasizes 
English profi ciency for students who 
speak a language other than English. 
For more information, call 425-356-
1225. 

ATHLETICS AND ACTIVITIES  

The high schools and middle schools 
offer a wide range of student activities 
and athletic opportunities. In high 

school, for example, students can get 
involved in activities such as debate, 
foreign language, and chess club. Music 
programs, which begin in the 3rd 
grade, are especially popular in 
Mukilteo schools. Both Kamiak and 
Mariner high schools also participate 
in sports as members of the WESCO 
4A Conference. The four middle 
schools compete in several sports with 
other school districts in the Sno-King 
Middle School League. Contact your 
child’s school for more information 
about school athletics and activities or 
check the district athletics website. 

HOMELESS EDUCATION

The school district works with home-
less students and their families to 
provide stability in school attendance 
and other services if they become 
homeless. Students who are homeless 
may be provided district services for 
which they are eligible, including 
ECEAP, Title I, special education, 
bilingual education, vocational and 
technical education programs, highly 
capable programs, and school nutrition 
programs. Information is available on 
the student services website or contact 
425-356-1202.

EARLY CHILDHOOD 
EDUCATION AND ASSISTANCE 
PROGRAM  

In partnership with parents, the Early 
Childhood Education and Assistance 
Program (ECEAP) helps 3- and 4-year-
old children learn a variety of skills that 
will enhance their social, intellectual, 
physical, and emotional development. 
Sessions are held at 3616 South Road in 
Mukilteo. For information, call 
425-356-1312. 



12

TESTING, GRADES, and GRADUATION

SAFETY AND SECURITY

REPORT CARDS

The report cards for elementary and 
middle school students are distributed 
at the end of each trimester. The report 
cards for all high school students are 
distributed at the end of each quarter. 
For more information, call your child’s 
school.  

PARENT/TEACHER 
CONFERENCES

Elementary parent/teacher 
conferences are scheduled during the 
Monday, Tuesday, or Wednesday be-
fore Thanksgiving, or at the parent’s 
request. Middle and high school 
conferences are held by request. For 
more information, contact your child’s 
teacher.

STANDARDIZED TESTING  

The district gives standardized tests to 
evaluate student and school 
performance. The tests provide 
information that can be used to 
improve the learning environment in 

classrooms, to measure the effective-
ness of curricula, and to compare the 
achievement of Mukilteo students with 
students elsewhere in the state and 
nation. 

The Smarter Balanced Assessment 
(SBA) measures student achievement 
toward Common Core State Standards 
in English/language arts (ELA) and in 
math. The tests are given in the spring 
to all 3rd through 8th grade students 
and to 11th grade students. Students in 
10th grade also take the 11th grade ELA 
assessment and those who pass it do 
not need to take it as 11th graders. In 
addition, students in the 5th and 8th 
grades are given the Measurements of 
Student Progress in science.

End-of-course algebra, geometry, 
and biology tests are administered at 
the end of the course or in 10th grade. 
(End-of-course exams in math will be 
completely phased out for the class 
of 2019, this year’s juniors. Students 
may choose to take the SBA math 
test, instead.) The school district also 
administers other standardized tests 
for program placement and evaluation 
of achievement. The English Language 

Profi ciency Assessment for the 21st 
Century (ELPA21) is administered to 
all English language learners who are 
developing English profi ciency skills. 
For more information, call 425-356-
1218. 

Students can earn up to four high 
school World Language credits simply 
by passing a profi ciency exam in an-
other language. For more information, 
call 425-356-1218 or see the World 
Language Profi ciency Exam (WLPE) 
information on the district’s 
Assessment website. 

GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS 

To earn a diploma from ACES, Kamiak, 
or Mariner high schools, a student is 
required to complete course credits, 
as established by the Mukilteo School 
Board, develop a High School and 
Beyond Plan, and pass required state 
tests or complete a state-approved 
alternative to those tests. For more 
information, check the school district’s 
website.

The safety and security of Mukilteo 
School District students and staff 
members is always a huge priority. 
It’s something that the school district 
is working on constantly. The school 
district’s efforts regarding safety and 
security fall into three broad categories:

 Finding ways to ensure that 
buildings and grounds are as secure 
as they can be through the use of 
best-practice prevention and mitiga-
tion solutions.

 Practicing emergency response 
to make sure students and staff 
members know what to do should an 
event happen.

 Offering services to support the 
social and emotional needs of students 
and staff.

As the school district does these 
things, it solicits the advice and 
involvement of experts from law 
enforcement and fi re departments, as 
well as other people familiar with the 
latest and best practices regarding 

safety and security, to develop solu-
tions that are based on the knowledge 
that has been learned through past 
experiences. 

EMERGENCY INFORMATION  

Each school has a plan for responding 
to emergencies and for providing in-
formation to parents. Please remember 
that communicating can become very 
diffi cult during an emergency. Tele-
phone service may be unavailable 



13

for outgoing or incoming calls to 
your child’s school. As a result, the 
school district will provide local radio 
and television stations with current 
information because they may offer the 
only reliable means of communication 
to parents and the public during an 
emergency. 

Updates also will be made avail-
able as much as possible through regu-
lar communication processes outlined 
in the section on School Closure and 
Delays found on page 8. Those options 
include:

 Information posted on the 
school district website.

 Text and email notices through 
the parent notifi cation system.

 Messages through the Email 
News service.

 The Emergency Information 
Line at 425-356-1299.

 Flash Alert and other text 
messaging services offered by local TV 
and radio stations.

CONTACT INFORMATION

School staff members may need to 
contact you in the event of an emer-
gency. The school needs the emergency 
contact information (address and day-
time phone number) of each parent or 
guardian, as well as the phone numbers 
of two alternate emergency contacts. 
Be sure that your child’s records are 
kept current. If any contact informa-

tion changes, please notify your child’s 
school.

EMERGENCY DRILLS 

All schools have regular, age-appropri-
ate drills to practice the response to a 
variety of emergencies, such as what 
to do in the event of an earthquake 
or fi re, or in conducting a lockdown 
when there is a potential threat outside 
of a school. The school district also is 
implementing response protocols that 
would be utilized if there is a violent 
intruder in a school. If appropriate, 
students are taught to follow the 
directions of their teacher or an 
administrator to fi nd an escape route 
and simply run away from a threat. Or, 
if escaping from the threat is not an 
option, students might hide in a place 
where the intruder won’t fi nd them.

LOCKDOWNS

A lockdown is used to protect students 
if there is a situation outside the 
school building or classroom that 
might threaten student safety. During 
a lockdown, students will be kept in 
their classrooms until the situation 
has been resolved. For the safety of 
all involved, you should not go to the 
school or attempt to remove your child 
from school while a building is in a 
lockdown situation.  

SHELTER-IN-PLACE 

Shelter-in-place is an emergency re-
sponse tool to protect students in 
the event of potential exposure to a 
hazardous contaminant in the atmo-
sphere. If an airborne contaminant 
poses a threat to students during the 
school day, students and staff will 
remain indoors and the heating and 
ventilation system will be shut off, 
which creates a neutral atmosphere 
pressure in the building that forms a 
protective barrier against the con-
taminant. During a shelter-in-place 
incident, people will not be allowed in 
or out of the school building until the 
all-clear signal is given.  

PARENT/STUDENT 
REUNIFICATION

If weather or an emergency situation 
occurs that requires students to be 
picked up at a different time of day or 
at a different location than usual, a 
process will be established so that 
parents or guardians can take their 
child home. We ask that parents or 
guardians please bring photo 
identifi cation (such as a driver’s 
license) to ensure student safety.



14

SAFESCHOOLS ALERT

Safety is one of the school district’s top 
priorities. To help safeguard the school 
community, a tip reporting service 
allows students, staff, parents, and 
members of the community to submit 
safety concerns by telephone, text, 
email or the Internet. Called Safe-
Schools Alert, the system can be used 
to report tips on bullying, harassment, 
drugs, vandalism, or any other kind of 
safety issue. Those calling to report an 

emergency will be advised to call 9-1-1, 
instead. A person with a concern can 
submit a tip in any of four ways:

 Call 425-374-0021.
 Go to the website at http://1438.

alert1.us.
 Send a text to 425-374-0021.
 Send an email to 1438@alert1.us.

VIDEO CAMERAS

For purposes of promoting and main-
taining a safe environment, protection 
of district property, and deterrence 

and prevention of criminal activity 
and conduct violations, the Mukilteo 
School District utilizes more than 500 
video cameras on its school grounds 
and additional cameras in district-
provided school buses. Students, 
parents, staff, volunteers, and visitors 
may be videotaped while on school 
grounds or in district-provided school 
buses. Further information on the use 
of video cameras can be found in Board 
Policy 9321, located on the school 
district website.

BEHAVIOR
STUDENT RIGHTS AND 
RESPONSIBILITIES

The Mukilteo School District believes 
that students can learn and be taught 
to manage their own behavior. With 
that belief, the district has established 
three general rules of conduct that 
guide behavior: 1) students will respect 
the rights and property of themselves 
and others, 2) students will behave in 
such a manner as to create a positive 
learning environment, and 3) students 
will respect the health and safety of 
others. Every student is given a copy 
of the Student Rights and Respon-

sibilities Handbook, which outlines 
the policies and philosophies of the 
Mukilteo School District relating to 
student behavior. The handbook also 
is available on the school district’s 
website. For more information, call 
425-356-1293. 
 
CIVILITY  

Mukilteo School District staff members 
will treat parents and other members of 
the public with respect and will expect 
the same in return. The school district 
encourages positive communication 
with the public. Any person who uses 

abusive, hostile, or obscene speech, 
disrupts school or offi ce operations, 
willfully causes property damage, or 
who threatens the health and safety 
of students or staff, will be politely 
admonished to communicate civilly 
or will be directed to leave school 
property.

SEXUAL HARASSMENT

The Mukilteo School District is 
committed to a positive and productive 
learning environment free of sexual 
harassment. The district prohibits 
harassment of its students, whether 
committed by a permanent or 
substitute employee, contractor, 
parent, volunteer, vendor, other 
student, or board member. The district 
will not tolerate sexual harassment 
between members of the same or 
opposite sex, as it undermines the 
integrity of the educational 
environment.

The district will take all 
complaints of harassment seriously 
and will act to investigate all com-
plaints. Any student who believes 
that he or she has been subjected to 
sexual harassment in the educational 
environment is encouraged to bring 
his or her complaint to the immediate 



15

attention of his or her principal, assis-
tant principal, counselor, or teacher 
for assistance in resolving the matter. 
Most harassment complaints can be 
resolved satisfactorily at this fi rst level 
of intervention at the school.

If a student believes that his or her 
complaint of harassment has not been 
resolved satisfactorily at the school 
level, the student will be referred to the 
school district’s Title IX offi cer, Bruce 
Hobert (425-356-1319) to initiate a 
formal complaint. More detailed 
information about the school district’s 
sexual harassment policy and pro-
cedure can be found on the Board of 
Education page on the school district 
website under the listing for Board 
Policy 3214.

HARASSMENT, INTIMIDATION, 
AND BULLYING

The Mukilteo School District is 
committed to a safe and civil educa-
tional environment for all students 
that is free from harassment, intimida-
tion, or bullying. Students will not be 
harassed because of their race, color, 
religion, ancestry, national origin, 
gender, sexual orientation, including 
gender expression or identity, mental 
or physical disability, or other 
distinguishing characteristics.

Any student who believes he or 
she has been the target of unresolved 
severe or persistent harassment, 

intimidation, or bullying may report 
incidents verbally or in writing to any 
staff member using an incident report-
ing form. The district’s compliance 
offi cer for harassment, intimidation, 
or bullying is the director of student 
services, who can be reached at 
425-356-1260.

Detailed information about the 
school district’s policy and procedures 
on harassment, intimidation, and 
bullying can be found on the Board of 
Education page on the school district 
website under the listing for Board 

Policy 3216. Resources for parents 
and students about cyberbullying are 
available at the Washington State 
School Safety Center’s website, which 
can be accessed from the website of the 
Offi ce of the Superintendent of Public 
Instruction (www.k12.wa.us/Safety-
Center/default.aspx).    

RESOLVING COMPLAINTS  

We try hard to satisfy everybody, but 
there may be a time when you are 
not happy with a decision or the way 
something was done. If you fi nd your-
self in such a situation, we ask that you 
fi rst take your concern to the person 
closest to the problem. If you have a 
concern about something that took 
place in your child’s classroom, for 
example, we ask that you fi rst 
discuss the problem with the teacher. 
You should not take your complaint 
directly to the Mukilteo School Board. 
As a policy, the Board will not hear 
comments directed against students 
or employees of the school district, 
including those made through infer-
ence or implication, while it is in open 
public session.



16

YOUR CHILD’S HEALTH
HEALTH INFORMATION 

The health information you provide at 
registration and throughout the year is 
shared with staff as necessary to 
benefi t the health and safety of your 
child and others. Please notify your 
child’s school when there are changes 
in your child’s health and when your 
emergency contact phone numbers 
change. 

IMMUNIZATIONS

State law requires that every student 
meet state immunization requirements 
and have an immunization form on fi le 
before the fi rst day of school. Forms 
are available at each school. Parents 
can access their child’s vaccination 
record online at https://wa.myir.net/
register. High school students are 
required to have two doses of the 
varicella (chickenpox) vaccine. Parents 
or guardians requesting an exemption 
from the immunization requirement 
(for personal, philosophical, religious, 
or medical reasons) are required to 
submit a Certifi cate of Exception form, 
which must be signed by a health 
care provider stating that he or she 

gave parents or guardians information 
about the benefi ts and risks of immu-
nization. The state law also allows 
exemptions for religious reasons if the 
parent demonstrates membership in 
a religious body or church in which 
religious beliefs or teachings preclude a 
health care practitioner from providing 
medical treatments to a child. For more 
information about immunization 
requirements, contact your school 
nurse or go to www.doh.wa.gov.

DOES YOUR CHILD NEED 
TO TAKE MEDICATION? 

Whenever possible, parents and health 
care providers are encouraged to work 
out a schedule of medications that 
takes place outside of school hours. 
If your child must receive medication 
while at school, you must complete and 
sign a Medication Authorization Form 
that also includes signatures from 
your child’s health care providers. This 
applies to prescription and over-the-
counter medication. The form is 
available from your school nurse or 
can be downloaded from the school 
district’s website. A new Medication 
Authorization form is required each 

school year. The form provides parent 
permission to store and administer 
their child’s prescription or non-
prescription medicine at school.   

ANAPHYLAXIS OR ASTHMA 
MEDICATION  

If you want your child to carry and 
self-administer asthma or anaphylaxis 
medication (such as an inhaler and/or 
Epipen) during school hours or during 
school-sponsored events, your child’s 
health care provider must complete 
and sign a Medication Authorization 
Form and formulate a written care and 
treatment plan. A Medication Authori-
zation Form and a sample Asthma Plan 
are available from your school nurse 
or can be downloaded from the school 
district’s website.  

The Medication Authorization 
Form must be completed, dated, signed 
by both you and your child’s health 
care provider, and submitted to your 
child’s school before he or she can carry 
an inhaler while at school. State law 
also requires that any student who 
plans to carry medication have a train-
ing and demonstration session with the 
school nurse. 

LIFE-THREATENING 
CONDITIONS

All children who have been diagnosed 
with a life-threatening condition must 
have a medication or treatment order 
and a nursing plan in place before he 
or she can attend school. The state law 
defi nes a life-threatening condition as 
a “health condition that will put the 
child in danger of death during the 
school day if a medication or treat-
ment order and a nursing plan are not 
in place.” Examples of a diagnosed 
life-threatening condition include 
severe bee sting allergies, severe food 



17

allergies, severe or unstable asthma, 
diabetes, or seizures. 

The medication or treatment order 
for children with a life-threatening 
condition must be from the child’s 
licensed health care provider. If a 
medication or treatment order is not 
provided for a child with a life-threat-
ening condition, the chief administra-
tor of the child’s school is required to 
exclude the child until the medication 
or treatment order has been provided 
and a nursing plan has been prepared.

If your child has a life-threatening 
health condition that may require 
medical services to be performed at 
the school, IT IS VITAL TO YOUR 
CHILD’S SAFETY that you notify your 
school’s principal or school nurse. The 
necessary forms will be provided and 
a time will be arranged for you to meet 
with your child’s school nurse to 
develop a nursing plan. Please contact 
your child’s principal or school nurse if 
you have any questions about what to 
do concerning your child’s life-threat-
ening health condition. 

HIV/AIDS PREVENTION  

State law requires that school districts 
instruct all 5th through 12th grade 
students in a unit on HIV/AIDS 
education. Under the law, parents who 
wish to exclude their child from the 
HIV/AIDS instruction must fi rst 
preview the instructional materials. 
Parents can preview that material 
during a meeting that will be held from 
7 p.m. to 9 p.m. on Tuesday, October 2, 
2018, at the Teaching and Learning 
Center, which is located at 9600 
Sharon Drive in Everett. Notifi cation of 
the time and place of that meeting also 
will be posted on the school district’s 
website. For more information, call 
425-356-1205.  

HEALTH SCREENING  

Students in kindergarten, 1st, 2nd, 3rd, 
5th, and 7th grades are screened for 
vision and hearing. Parents are notifi ed 

WHEN SHOULD YOUR CHILD
STAY HOME FROM SCHOOL?

Sending a sick child to school puts other children and staff members at risk of 
also getting sick. Please keep your child at home and make appropriate child care 
arrangements if he or she has any of the following symptoms: 

APPEARANCE, BEHAVIOR: Is your child unusually tired, pale, lacks an 
appetite, or is diffi cult to wake, confused, or irritable? That could be suffi cient 
reason to keep a child home from school. Consult with your health care provider 
if you have concerns. 

COMMON COLD: Your child should stay home if he or she is feeling ill, has 
a cough that is disturbing his or her sleep, or is having a lot of nose and throat 
drainage. It’s safe to return to school when the symptoms have improved, when 
your child is feeling better, and when he or she does not have a fever.

EYES: Stay home if thick mucus or pus is draining from an eye or if your 
child has “pink eye” (conjunctivitis). Consult a health care provider for a 
diagnosis and follow his or her directions.

FEVER: Your child should stay home if his or her temperature is 100 degrees 
or higher, with or without any other symptoms. A child may return to school 
after being fever-free for 24 hours without the use of fever-reducing medicine, 
such as Tylenol or ibuprofen. 

RUNNY NOSE OR COUGH: A child with a greenish nose discharge, a chronic 
cough lasting more than 10 days, or a cough with a fever should be seen by a 
health care provider. These conditions may be contagious and may require treat-
ment. The student can return when the cough has lessened and the fever is gone. 

SORE THROAT: It’s especially important that your child stay home if he 
or she has a fever or swollen glands in his or her neck. Your child may return to 
school 24 hours after treatment has started and if he or she is feeling better.

VOMITING: Your child should stay home if he or she has vomited within the 
past 24 hours. Your child can return when he or she has not vomited for at least 
24 hours.

DIARRHEA: Your child should stay home if he or she has had watery stools 
within the past 24-hour period, especially if he or she acts or looks ill. Your child 
can return when he or she has been diarrhea-free for at least 24 hours. 

RASH: A body rash, especially with fever or itching, is enough reason to stay 
home from school. Consult a health care provider for a diagnosis and follow his 
or her directions. Diaper rashes, heat rashes, and allergic reactions are not 
contagious.  

EAR INFECTIONS: Children with ear infections without fever do not need 
to be excluded from school, but the child needs to get medical treatment and 
follow-up. Untreated ear infections can cause permanent hearing loss.  

LICE, SCABIES: Health offi cials tell us that head lice do not pose a health 
hazard and are not easily spread in a classroom, but they still must be effective-
ly treated. A child found to have head lice at school will not be sent home and 
excluded from class on the day the lice are found. His or her parents will be 
expected to treat active cases of head lice, however, and the student will be asked 
to stay home until the treatment is completed. Your school nurse or other health 
care professional can help with diagnosing head lice and can offer suggestions 
about treatment.

ANTIBIOTICS: If your child has an illness requiring antibiotics, such as strep 
throat, he or she can return to school 24 hours after the antibiotics treatment has 
been started and the child no longer feels ill. 

While we regret any inconvenience it may cause to have a sick child at home, 
in the long run it will mean that students will be stronger, healthier, and happier. 



18

of possible problems and recommenda-
tions may be made for further 
evaluation.

STAPH INFECTIONS

Students can get a staph infection if 
they have skin-to-skin contact with 
someone who has a staph infection or 
if they come in contact with items and 
surfaces that have staph on them. Most 
staph infections are minor and can be 
easily treated. One form of staph, called 
MRSA (methicillin-resistant staphylo-
coccus aureus), is a skin condition that 
looks like an infected pimple or boil 
and is resistant to more common forms 
of antibiotics. It’s important that you 
contact your doctor if your child has a 
skin infection that does not get better. 
In order to limit the spread of skin in-
fections, the Mukilteo School District 
disinfects restrooms, lunchroom tables, 
locker rooms, and PE mats each day. 
Students also can help prevent the 

spread of skin infections with good 
hygiene practices. They should wash 
hands thoroughly with soap and water 
or use an alcohol-based hand sanitizer; 
keep cuts and scrapes clean and cov-
ered with a bandage until healed; avoid 
contact with other people’s wounds 
and bandages; and avoid sharing per-
sonal items, such as towels or razors.

INFLUENZA

The best way to protect yourself and 
your family from catching the infl uenza 
virus is to:

 Get a fl u shot each year.
 Don’t cough or sneeze into your 

hands. Cover your mouth with a tissue 
and then throw the tissue away or 
cough or sneeze into your sleeve.

 Wash your hands frequently 
with soap and water or use a hand 
sanitizer.

 Avoid close contact with people 
who are sick.

 Avoid touching your eyes, nose, 
or mouth.

 Stay home if you are sick and 
limit your contact with other people.

SUNSCREEN

State law allows a student to have 
sunscreen at school without needing a 
signed Medication Authorization form. 
Students must apply the sunscreen to 
themselves when they are at school. 
Staff members and other students can-
not help. Because of allergy risks, 
students also cannot share their 
sunscreen with others. The student’s 
name must be written on the sunscreen 
container with a permanent marker. 
Only rub-on sunscreens are allowed 
at school. Spray sunscreens are not 
allowed because the spray can get in 

Schools in Washington are required to provide the parents or guardians of 
students entering 6th through 12th grades with information on meningococcal 
disease, a serious infection of the brain (meningitis) and blood caused by bacte-
ria. Fortunately, this life-threatening infection is rare; only about 75 people are 
infected each year in Washington. Adolescents and young adults are most likely 
to get meningococcal disease, especially those living in group settings, such as 
college dorms.  

The Department of Health wants you to be aware of meningococcal disease 
and how you can protect your child against it. A vaccine is available that can 
prevent up to 65 percent of meningococcal disease among adolescents and young 
adults. The vaccine is recommended for unvaccinated teens age 15 years and 
college freshmen who will be living in a dorm. The meningococcal vaccine is not 
required for school or college attendance.  

Here are some other ways to prevent the spread of meningococcal disease: 
 Practice good hygiene (regular hand washing, covering coughs and 

sneezes, etc.) 
 Do not share items that may spread meningococcal disease and other 

bacteria and viruses, such as eating utensils, glasses, cups, water bottles, drinks, 
lip gloss, or toothbrushes.  

We encourage you to learn more about meningococcal disease and how 
to prevent it. More information on meningococcal disease is available on the 
following websites: Washington State Department of Health (www.doh.wa.gov/
YouandYourFamily/IllnessandDisease/Meningitis), Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention (www.cdc.gov/meningococcal/index.html), and the National 
Meningitis Association (www.nmaus.org).

MENINGOCOCCAL DISEASE



19

the eyes, mouth, and noses of other 
students and can be harmful to 
students with asthma or other 
respiratory conditions. 

FOOD IN THE CLASSROOM

To help stop the spread of food-borne 
illness, the Snohomish Health District 
recommends that parents use caution 

when planning food events at school. 
Acceptable food includes commercially 
prepared cakes, breads, cookies, and 
other baked goods, fresh fruit that has 
been washed and cut just prior to serv-
ing, or candy that has been individually 
wrapped. 

Please avoid home-canned 
products, food containing custards and 
cream fi llings, meat dishes, and potato 

or macaroni salad. Parents also should 
use caution in providing snacks that 
are a frequent allergen, such as peanuts, 
tree nuts, and dairy products. Please 
check with your child’s teacher to see 
if there are children in the classroom 
who have allergy-related restrictions. 
All foods are to be served with tongs, 
spatulas, or gloved hands. 

The following information is being provided to you at the direction of the Washington State Legislature to help reduce 
cervical cancer rates in Washington by protecting students from human papillomavirus.  

WHAT IS HUMAN PAPILLOMAVIRUS (HPV)? HPV is a very common virus that is spread through genital contact. There 
are many types of HPV. Most are harmless and do not cause infections or symptoms. However, some types of HPV can cause 
cervical, vaginal, and vulvar cancers in females while other types can cause anal, neck, and head cancers in both males and 
females. Other types of HPV can also cause genital warts in both males and females.  

WHO CAN GET HPV? In the United States, an estimated 75 to 80 percent of sexually active people will get HPV at some 
point in their lives. Both women and men can get HPV and spread it to others without realizing they have the virus. HPV 
infection is most common in women and men in their late teens and early 20s.

HOW DO I KNOW IF I HAVE HPV? Most people with HPV have no signs or symptoms. Some people know they have 
HPV because they have a symptom such as genital warts. Women may fi nd out they have HPV through cervical cancer 
screening (Pap tests) and HPV antibody testing. Health care providers do not usually test for HPV unless abnormal cervical 
cell changes are detected by a Pap test.  

HOW DOES HPV CAUSE CERVICAL CANCER? Most HPV infections clear up on their own, but some types of HPV can 
infect cells in the cervix (the opening to the uterus or womb) and cause changes. If the infection continues untreated, these 
changes can lead to cervical cancer. Pap tests can detect cell changes long before cervical cancer develops. Women who get 
the HPV vaccine should continue getting Pap tests.

HOW CAN HPV INFECTION BE PREVENTED? The best way to prevent HPV infection is to abstain from all sexual activi-
ty. People with only one lifetime partner can get HPV if their partner had previous sexual partners. Using condoms during sex 
offers good protection against sexual infections such as HPV. The HPV vaccines offer by far the best protection if given before 
sexual activity starts, but do not get rid of existing HPV infections and do not protect against all types of HPV that can cause 
cervical cancer.  

WHAT IS THE HPV VACCINE? The HPV vaccine can prevent infections from some of the most common and serious types 
of HPV that cause genital warts and cervical and anal cancers. Two HPV vaccines are available. HPV4 is licensed for males 
and females and protects against four types of HPV, including two types that cause 75 percent of cervical cancers in women 
and most anal cancers in men, and two types that cause 90 percent of genital warts in both women and men. HPV2 is licensed 
only for females and protects against two types of HPV that cause 75 percent of cervical cancers. 

WHO SHOULD GET THE VACCINE AND WHEN SHOULD THEY GET IT? The federal advisory committee on immuni-
zation practices recommends the HPV vaccine for all 11- and 12-year-old girls and recently approved a recommendation for 
routine vaccination of 11- and 12-year-old boys. The vaccine can also be given to both females and males as young as 9 years 
old and up to 26 years old, if their doctor recommends it. HPV vaccine is given as a series of three doses. It is not required for 
school entry in Washington.  

HOW LONG DOES THE PROTECTION LAST? So far, studies show that protection lasts at least fi ve years, although they 
suggest that protection will last much longer. Research will continue to see how long each vaccine’s protection lasts.

HOW CAN I GET THE HPV VACCINE? Children in the state of Washington who are under age 19 can get the HPV vaccine 
for free. Some health care providers charge an administration fee or an offi ce visit fee. You can ask to waive the administration 
fee if you can’t afford to pay. For people age 19 and older, the vaccine is available from many clinics and pharmacies. 

Visit the following websites for more information on HPV, the vaccine and cervical cancer: Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention (www.cdc.gov/std/hpv), Washington State Department of Health (www.doh.wa.gov/YouandYourFamily/
IllnessandDisease/HumanPapillomavirusHPV), American Sexual Health Association (www.ashastd.org), or the American 
Cancer Society (www.cancer.org).

HUMAN PAPILLOMAVIRUS



20

TOBACCO PRODUCTS

The use of any tobacco product or 
electronic smoking/vapor device is 
prohibited on school district 
property, including grounds and 
buildings. In addition, vapor products 
and devices also are prohibited within 
500 feet of schools. Tobacco products 
include, but are not limited to, 
cigarettes, cigars, smokeless tobacco, 
nicotine, and nicotine-delivering 
devices such as electronic cigarettes. 

The possession or distribution of any 
tobacco products by minors is 
prohibited. 

INSURANCE  

Information about accident insurance 
is distributed to students at the begin-
ning of the school year and is available 
in school offi ces. This insurance is 
especially important if your child has 
no other health coverage. For more 
information, call 425-356-1281.

IMPORTANT HEALTH NOTICES

Schools in the state of Washington 
are required to provide parents or 
guardians of children entering 6th 
through 12th grades with information 
about meningococcal disease, a serious 
infection of the brain (meningitis) and 
blood caused by bacteria, and with 
information about human papilloma-
virus disease, a common virus that is 
spread through genital contact.

STUDENT INFORMATION
STUDENT RECORDS  

You may review your child’s records 
by making a request to the principal. 
Students over 18 years of age may make 
such requests personally. If you feel an 
item in the record is not accurate or is 
misleading, you may ask to have it 
corrected or you can add your com-
ments to the record. You may discuss 
the accuracy of the records with the 
principal and, if necessary, request 
a hearing with the superintendent. 
Release of student records is by 
written request only and with parent 
or guardian consent, except when a 
student transfers to another education-
al institution. For more information, 
call your child’s school.  

FAMILY ACCESS

Beginning in October 2018, parents can 
have Internet access to their child’s 
student information using a feature 
called Qmlativ Family and Student 
Access. Using Family Access, parents 
can access student information details 
about their child, attendance records, 
health information, assessment results, 
schedule information, and other details 
concerning their child’s school record. 
Parents with children at the secondary 
level also can view their child’s grade 

point average, his or her transcript, as 
well as their child’s progress toward 
graduation. If you would like to have 
online access to your child’s records 
through Family Access, please contact 
your child’s school to establish your 
account and password.

RELEASE OF INFORMATION 
TO MILITARY RECRUITERS  

Federal law requires high schools to 
provide military recruiters with the 
names and addresses of 11th and 12th 
grade students. Parents have the right 
to request that their child’s name be 

omitted from that list. If you object to 
your child’s name being provided to 
military recruiters, please check the 
appropriate box and sign a form called 
“Important information about your 
child’s privacy rights,” which is includ-
ed in each student’s fi rst-day packet 
and also is available on the school 
district’s website. The military recruit-
ers usually request the names of high 
school juniors and seniors in the fall, 
so parents objecting to the release of 
their child’s name and address should 
submit the form as soon as possible 
after the school year has begun.



21

STAYING CONNECTED

RELEASE OF DIRECTORY 
INFORMATION  

A federal law called the Family 
Education Rights and Privacy Act 
(FERPA) gives schools and school 
districts the authority to publish 
directory information about students 
and make directory information 
available to certain people or institu-
tions, such as the news media and 
colleges. Directory information 
includes basic information about a 
student, such as the student’s fi rst and 
last name; photographic and electronic 
images; parent email address; dates 
of school attendance; participation 
in offi cially recognized activities and 
sports; weight and height of members 
of athletic teams; degrees, honors, and 
awards received; and the most recent 
school attended. (The Mukilteo School 
District will not release directory 
information for commercial purposes.) 

Parents and guardians have the right to 
tell the school district and its schools 
to keep private any directory informa-
tion about their child. You can request 
that directory information about your 
child not be released by signing a form 
called “Important information about 
your child’s privacy rights,” which is 
included in each student’s fi rst-day 
packet and is available on the school 
district’s website. A new Privacy 
Rights form should be submitted each 
year. You also have the right to fi le a 
complaint with the U.S. Department of 
Education if you believe the Mukilteo 
School District has failed to comply 
with the requirements of FERPA. For 
more information, call 425-356-1215.  

TAKING PHOTOS 
OF STUDENTS

Parents have the right to protect the 
privacy of their child. See the notice 

above regarding the release of 
Directory Information. Parents and 
others who may take photographs at 
school events are asked to be aware 
that some students cannot be photo-
graphed while at school and should 
seek the permission of the child’s 
parents before posting a photo of any 
student on the Internet or using such a 
photo for any other purpose.

INTERNET SITE  

The Mukilteo School District’s website 
contains a great deal of information 
about school events and activities, 
news, and many other features. The 
website address is currently www.
mukilteo.wednet.edu, but the domain 
will change to a new address in the fall 
of 2018. The old address will continue 
to work for a while, but you’ll eventu-
ally want to bookmark the new site at 
www.mukilteoschools.org.  

VISITING SCHOOL CAMPUS

Visitors are welcome at school. For 
safety and security reasons, visitors are 
required to check in at the school offi ce 
each time they arrive on campus. 

FAMILY NOTIFICATION 
SYSTEM

The school district uses a family 
notifi cation system called Blackboard 
Connect to send important messages 
to families via telephone, text, and 
email about a child’s attendance at 
school, nutrition service balances, 
and library fi nes, as well as important 
information when school is canceled 
or the start of school is delayed. This 
automated system uses the contact 
information that is listed in a child’s 
student records. Please make sure 
that your child’s school has accurate 
contact information for your child. You 
can select your preferences for how you 
receive those notifi cations by going to 
the Blackboard Connect Portal, which 
can be accessed from the front page 
of the school district’s website. If you 
have not registered for a Blackboard 

Connect account, you’ll fi nd detailed 
instructions by using the “Quick Start 
Guide” link that you’ll fi nd on the 
welcome page.

Once you have entered your email 
address, selected a password, and 
answered a few security questions, you 
will be asked to provide your child’s 
student ID number and the primary 
telephone number that you used when 
you registered your child. If you don’t 
know your child’s ID number, ask him 
or her. Most students have the number 
memorized. If not, call your child’s 
school. If you have more than one child 
in school, you also can add your other 
children to the account, as well.

After establishing your account, 
you can add or delete contact informa-
tion and determine how you would like 
to receive attendance calls and 
outreach messages, which include 
weather-related school closures or 



22

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT
VOLUNTEER OPPORTUNITIES  

Parents and community members 
can volunteer to serve on a variety of 
advisory committees, help teachers, 
tutor students, or assist in a school 
offi ce. To ensure that there is a positive 
and respectful working and learning 
environment for students, the school 
district requires that volunteers read 
the district’s policies and procedures 
about child abuse and neglect 
prevention and about sexual harass-
ment. Those documents can be found 
in multiple languages on the school 
district’s website. Once a potential 
volunteer has read those documents, 
he or she will be asked to sign a policy 
receipt form, a Volunteer Applicant 
Disclosure form, and an authoriza-
tion to conduct a background check 
through the Washington State Patrol. 
The signed forms must be submitted 
to the school offi ce before the volun-
teer can begin his or her service to the 
school. For more information about 
any volunteer program, call your child’s 
school.

TRANSLATIONS

Information on the school district 
website can be translated into many 
different languages using an automat-
ed translation tool that is available on 
the website. Translation services are 
also provided for vital communication 
between home and school. Examples 
include, but are not limited to, parent/
teacher conferences, student discipline 

meetings, and IEP meetings. Arrange-
ments for services are made through 
the school.

DISTRIBUTION OF MATERIALS  

A variety of community organizations 
request that information be distributed 
to students. If approved, the material is 
sent home with elementary students or 
made available in the offi ces at middle 

delays, upcoming events, due dates, 
and other such notices. Early-morning 
announcements about school closures 
or delays will be sent only by text or 
email, not by telephone.

EMAIL NEWS

The school district uses email messages 
to keep parents and community 
members informed about activities 
that are happening in schools, bulletins 
when emergencies occur, reports 
following school board meetings, and 
notices in the event of fast-breaking 
events. There is no charge for this 
service. To sign up, go to the Commu-

nity Connection link on the front page 
of the website, go to Listservs, click on 
the box labeled “Mukilteo School 
District Information,” enter your name 
and email address, and click on 
“Subscribe.” Many schools also have 
listserv systems that are available for 
free.

SCHOOL PERFORMANCE 
REPORTS  

Both state and federal law require 
school districts to publish report cards 
that contain specifi c data highlighting 
the progress of its schools. Performance 
Reports outlining each school’s mis-

sion, enrollment and attendance statis-
tics, student scores on mandated tests, 
and other information are distributed 
to parents early in the school year and 
are posted on the school district’s web-
site. Federal law also requires schools 
to provide disaggregated data on state 
assessments, teacher qualifi cations, and 
other data. Much of that information 
is supplied by the Offi ce of the Super-
intendent of Public Instruction and 
can be accessed through the Internet 
at http://reportcard.ospi.k12.wa.us. A 
printed version can be requested by 
calling 425-356-1215.  



23

The Mukilteo School District seeks the involvement of parents and the com-
munity to help it make decisions regarding services, the budget, curriculum, 
and other issues. Standing committees recommend general goals, guidelines, 
and standards in certain areas of the school district’s operation. You can take 
a role in guiding your school district. Each year there are openings for parents 
and community members on these standing committees. The positions are 
fi lled through an election by constituent groups among the people who attend 
a public meeting that will be held at 6 p.m. on Wednesday, October 10, 2018, at 
the school district’s Administration Center in south Everett. During this year’s 
meeting, the school district will be looking for parents to fi ll these positions on 
standing committees

 BUDGET COMMITTEE: The committee reviews and provides input to 
the superintendent regarding board and district-wide initiatives and prelimi-
nary budget recommendations. The committee meets twice a month from late 
January through early June. The committee has an opening for one parent with 
a two-year term.

 RESEARCH AND ASESSMENT: The committee reviews proposals for 
research conducted in the district for approval and makes recommendations 
regarding the school district’s assessment program. The committee meets four 
times a year, usually in the late afternoon in November, January, March, and 
May. There is one opening on the committee this year, with a two-year term.

 STUDENT RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES: The committee reviews 
and recommends revisions to the Student Rights and Responsibility Handbook. 
It meets once a year, usually in April or May. There are two openings on the 
committee, each with a two-year term.

 INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS: The committee receives recommended 
materials from each curriculum development committee and makes recom-
mendations to the school board for action. The committee has meetings in the 
afternoon four or fi ve times a year. There are fi ve openings on the committee, 
with one-, two-, and three-year terms available.

 SPECIAL PROGRAMS: The committee works to improve awareness of 
the district’s categorical programs and provides feedback on annual applica-
tions and program evaluation efforts. The committee meets twice a year, usually 
in the late afternoon. There are four openings on the committee, each with a 
two-year term. The school district is seeking a parent who has a child in the 
special education program, a parent of a child attending a Title I school, a 
parent of a child receiving English language services, and the parent of a child 
who attends a school that receives Learning Assistance Program funds.

To serve on one of these committees, you must attend the meeting on 
October 10 and be elected to the position by the other parents who attend that 
meeting. For more information, call 425-356-1220. 

DISTRICT-WIDE COMMITTEES

schools and high schools. Approval to 
distribute material is granted only to 
non-profi t organizations that do not 
restrict participation in its activities. 
The Mukilteo School District does not 
sponsor or guarantee the information 
in any material provided by other 
organizations. For more information, 
call 425-356-1215.  

COMMUNITY USE 
OF SCHOOL FACILITIES  

Classrooms, libraries, gyms, and 
athletic fi elds can be used for evening 
and weekend meetings and activities. 
A fee may be assessed depending upon 
the nature of the request. Activities 
sponsored by the school district, 
including curricular and co-curricular 
functions, always have fi rst priority. 
Authorization for the use of school 
facilities shall not be considered as 
an endorsement of, or approval of, 
the group or organization, nor for the 
purposes it represents. Facility use 
applications must be submitted online 
through the school district’s School 
Dude website. Call 425-356-1331 to 
obtain a login ID. For more information 
about the district’s policies and proce-
dures, fi nd the page titled “Procedures 
for Using School Facilities” that is 
available on the Facility Use website.  

THE GOLD TEAM  

Residents of the school district who 
are 65 years of age or older can become 
members of the Gold Team and receive 
free admission to all athletic and 
performing arts events that are held 
within the Mukilteo School District. 
Members also receive a newsletter 
called Gold Team News, which helps 
them stay informed about the schedule 
for school activities. Membership to 
the Gold Team is free. For more 
information, call 425-356-1215. 

MUKILTEO SCHOOLS 
FOUNDATION  

The Mukilteo Schools Foundation is 
a non-profi t organization, established 
in 1992, that raises money to support 
school projects and activities not 
funded by the school district. The 
Foundation offers grants for creative 

classroom projects, scholarships for 
students, and has undertaken other 
projects to benefi t Mukilteo students. 
Contributions to the Mukilteo Schools 
Foundation are tax-deductible. For 
information, go to the foundation’s 
website at www.mukilteoschoolsfoun-
dation.org.



24

GOVERNANCE
WHAT IS THE SCHOOL 
BOARD?  

The Mukilteo School Board establishes 
policy for the school district, adopts 
the annual operating budgets, hires the 
superintendent, employs school 
personnel as recommended by the 
superintendent, and exercises other 
powers that are established by 
Washington state law. The school 
board consists of fi ve citizens who 
reside within the school district area 
and who are elected by voters to serve 
four-year terms in offi ce.   

BOARD MEETINGS 
AND MINUTES  

The Mukilteo School Board will typ-
ically hold two meetings each month 
throughout the year, with a few excep-
tions during holidays and breaks. Once 
each month, the meeting begins at 4:30 
p.m. with an informal dialogue session 
at a school site. Most regular business 
meetings are held at the District 
Administration Center, 9401 Sharon 
Drive in south Everett, beginning at 
6 p.m. during the school year and at 
4:30 p.m. during the summer. The 

times and locations of all board 
meetings are posted on the school 
district’s website and are included on 
the wall calendar that is provided to all 
parents at the beginning of the school 
year.  

The agenda of each general 
meeting and the related background 
material provided to board members 
also is available on the website. The 
information is posted on the Tuesday 
afternoon the week before each meet-
ing. The regular meeting agenda also 
can be requested by calling the 
superintendent’s offi ce at 425-356-
1220. Minutes of past meetings are 
posted on the district’s website after 
they have been approved by the board.   

NON-DISCRIMINATION 

The Mukilteo School District complies 
with all federal and state rules and 
regulations including Title IX and does 
not discriminate on the basis of race, 
color, creed, religion, age, gender, sexu-
al orientation including gender 
expression of identity, ethnicity, 
national origin, genetic information, 
honorably discharged veteran or 
military status, marital status, or the 

presence of sensory, mental, or physical 
disability or the use of a trained guide 
dog or service animal by a person with 
a disability and provides equal access 
to the Boy Scouts and other designated 
youth groups. This applies to all educa-
tional programs and/or extracurricular 
school activities. Further, the district 
recognizes the needs of persons with 
disabilities, as defi ned by the 
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) 
of 1990. The district complies with 
state and federal accessibility regula-
tions to provide access for our 
students, staff, parents, and guests. 

Inquiries regarding compliance 
and/or grievance procedures may be 
directed to the school district’s Title IX 
offi cer and/or Section 504/ADA 
coordinators. The Title IX offi cer is 
Bruce Hobert (425-356-1319), the 
Section 504 coordinator is Lisa Pitsch 
(425-356-1277) and the ADA/Access 
coordinator is Karen Mooseker (425-
356-1330). Inquiries regarding ADA/
Access issues at Sno-Isle TECH Skills 
Center should be directed to Maggie 
Bagwell, Director (425-348-2220). 

SCHOOL DISTRICT FINANCES  

The money used to educate students 
in the Mukilteo School District comes 
from three primary sources: the state of 
Washington, the federal government, 
and local property taxes. 

The school district receives more 
than two-thirds of its operating 
revenue from the state of Washington, 
which appropriates money to school 
districts to fund basic education and 
certain categorical programs. The state 
money is allocated generally based on 
enrollment or the number of students 
served by special programs.

The federal government provides 
some funding for activities such as 
special education, programs for 



25

In the past, asbestos was used extensively in building materials because of its insulating, sound absorbing, and fi re retarding 
capabilities. Virtually any building constructed before the late 1970s contained some asbestos. Intact and undisturbed asbestos 
materials generally do not pose a health risk, but can become hazardous when, due to damage or deterioration over time, they 
release fi bers. If the fi bers are inhaled, they can lead to health problems, such as cancer and asbestosis.

In 1986, Congress passed the Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act, which requires schools to be inspected to 
identify any asbestos-containing building materials. Suspected asbestos-containing building materials were located, sampled 
(or assumed) and rated according to the condition of the potential hazard. Every three years, the Mukilteo School District 
conducts a reinspection to determine whether the condition of the known or assumed asbestos-containing material has 
changed, in order to make recommendations on managing or removing the material. At the last reinspection, conducted in the 
summer of 2016, all materials listed in the management plan as asbestos-containing (or assumed to be asbestos-containing) 
were reinspected and found to be in fair to good condition.

The law further requires each school district to have an Asbestos Management Plan. The Mukilteo School District 
developed a plan, as required, which has been continually updated. The plan has several ongoing requirements, including 
the following: 1) publish a notifi cation on management plan availability and the status of asbestos activities; 2) educate and 
train its employees about asbestos and how to deal with it; 3) notify short-term or temporary workers of the locations of the 
asbestos-containing building materials; 4) post warning labels in routine maintenance areas where asbestos was previously 
identifi ed or assumed; 5) follow set plans and procedures to minimize the disturbance of asbestos-containing building 
materials; and 6) survey the condition of these materials every six months to assure that they remain in good condition.

The following buildings have no asbestos-containing building material; therefore, no operations and maintenance 
programs or future inspections are required: Challenger Elementary School, Columbia Elementary School, Discovery 
Elementary School, Endeavour Elementary School, Harbour Pointe Middle School, Horizon Elementary School, Kamiak High 
School, Lake Stickney Elementary School, Odyssey Elementary School, Serene Lake Elementary School, Voyager Middle 
School, District Support Services Center, and the District facilities located at 525 W. Casino Road in Everett. During the 
past year, the remainder of the asbestos-containing building materials in the Building C (gymnasium building) was abated at 
Olympic View Middle School, 2602 Mukilteo Speedway in Mukilteo. At ACES High School, Portable E has been fully abated 
and demolished, making room for a new portable for math and science. It is the intention of the Mukilteo School District to 
comply with all federal and state regulations controlling asbestos and to take whatever steps are necessary to ensure students 
and employees a healthy and safe environment in which to learn and work. You are welcome to review a copy of the Asbestos 
Management Plan in the Mukilteo School District Support Services Center or in the administrative offi ce of the school during 
regular business hours. All inquiries regarding the asbestos plan and asbestos-related issues should be directed to 425-356-
1330.

ASBESTOS MANAGEMENT PLAN

disadvantaged students, programs for 
students who are learning English, 
and school lunches and breakfasts for 
low-income students. 

A voter-approved Educational 
Programs Levy pays for programs and 
activities that are not funded by the 
state. Among the items funded by 
this levy are extended-day lessons for 
students such as summer school, all 
sports and extra-curricular activities, 
the elementary instrumental music pro-
gram, new curriculum, pay for substi-
tute teachers, and staff training. A local 
property tax levy approved by voters in 
February 2018 will allow the Mukilteo 
School District to collect levy funds for 
this purpose until December 31, 2022. 

Voters also approved a Technol-

ogy Capital Projects Levy in February 
2018 that collects $5.5 million a year 
through 2022 to modernize technology 
systems in the school district. A 
Capital Projects Levy that was 
approved by voters in February 2016 
will collect a total of $20 million 
through 2022 to maintain, modernize, 
and renovate school buildings.

Large construction projects are 
typically funded through the sale of 
construction bonds, which must be 
approved by a super majority of voters. 
A $119.15 million construction bond 
proposal approved by voters in 
February 2014 paid for a number of 
facility improvements, including the 
construction of Lake Stickney 
Elementary and Pathfi nder Kindergar-

ten Center. 
Greater detail about where the 

money comes from and how it gets 
spent is available on the school 
district’s website.

PUBLIC RECORDS

The Mukilteo School District affords 
the public full access to information 
concerning the administration and 
operations of the district, as provided 
by the state’s Public Disclosure Law. 
Local practice is outlined in the 
procedure for Board Policy 4340, which 
is available on the school district’s 
website. For more information, call 
425-356-1220.  



ADMINISTRATIVE CENTER

District Offi ces .............................................. 425-356-1274
9401 Sharon Drive, Everett 98204

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

Challenger ...................................................... 425-366-2500
9600 Holly Drive, Everett 98204
Principal: Dirk Adkinson

Columbia ........................................................ 425-366-2600
10520 Harbour Pointe Blvd., Mukilteo 98275
Principal: Dr. Wendy Eidbo

Discovery ........................................................ 425-366-2700
11700 Meridian Avenue S, Everett 98208
Principal: Shannon Koehnen

Endeavour ......................................................425-366-2800
12300 Harbour Pointe Blvd., Mukilteo 98275
Principal: Steve Raymond

Fairmount ......................................................425-366-2900
11401 Beverly Park Road, Everett 98204
Principal: Janelle Phinney

Horizon ........................................................... 425-366-3000
222 W. Casino Road, Everett 98204
Principal: Edmund Wong

Lake Stickney ............................................... 425-366-3600
1625 Madison Way, Lynnwood 98087
Principal: Lynn Olsen

Mukilteo ..........................................................425-366-3100
2600 Mukilteo Speedway, Mukilteo 98275
Principal: Jack Sackett

Odyssey ........................................................... 425-366-3200
13025 - 17th Avenue W, Everett 98204
Principal: Rebecca Oren

Olivia Park ..................................................... 425-366-3300
200 - 108th Street SW, Everett 98204
Principal: Katie Pence

Pathfi nder Kindergarten Center ............ 425-366-3800
11401 Beverly Park Rd., Bldg. B, Everett 98204
Principal: Cheryl Boze

Picnic Point ...................................................425-366-3400
5819 - 140th Street SW, Edmonds 98026
Principal: Ali Williams

Serene Lake .................................................... 425-366-3500
4709 Picnic Point Road, Edmonds 98026
Principal: Lori Bumstead

MIDDLE SCHOOLS

Explorer ..........................................................425-366-5000
9600 Sharon Drive, Everett 98204
Principal: Kendrah Larson

Harbour Pointe ............................................ 425-366-5100
5000 Harbour Pointe Blvd., Mukilteo 98275
Principal: Kevin Rohrich

Olympic View ...............................................425-366-5200
2602 Mukilteo Speedway, Mukilteo 98275
Principal: Devin McLane

Voyager ...........................................................425-366-5300
11711 - 4th Avenue W, Everett 98204
Principal: Wes Bailey

HIGH SCHOOLS

ACES ................................................................425-366-3900
9700 Holly Drive, Everett 98204
Principal: Amy Montanye-Johnson

Kamiak ........................................................... 425-366-5400
10801 Harbour Pointe Blvd., Mukilteo 98275
Principal: Dr. Eric Hong

Mariner ...........................................................425-366-5700
200 - 120th Street SW, Everett 98204
Principal: Nate DuChesne

Sno-Isle TECH Skills Center .................. 425-348-2220
9001 Airport Road, Everett 98204
Director: Maggie Bagwell

OTHER PROGRAMS

Community-Based Transition Center ..425-356-1275
9600 Sharon Drive, Everett 98204
Principal: Lissan Wipfl i

ECEAP Preschool ......................................... 425-356-1312
3616 South Road, Ste. C4, Mukilteo 98275
Manager: Kim Parker

OTHER DISTRICT FACILITIES

District Support Services Center ............425-356-1330
8925 Airport Road, Everett 98204

Teaching and Learning Center ............... 425-356-1205
9600 Sharon Drive, Everett 98204

MUKILTEO SCHOOL DISTRICT DIRECTORY

26



GOT A QUESTION? WHERE DO YOU CALL?

District receptionist ...................................... 425-356-1274
Fax ...................................................................... 425-356-1310
Emergency Information Line ...................... 425-356-1299

Assessment & Program Evaluation ............ 425-356-1218
Assistant Superintendent ............................. 425-356-1319
Athletics ............................................................425-356-1276
At-risk student programs ............................ 425-356-1260
Building maintenance/custodial .................425-356-1330
Business Services ............................................. 425-356-1281
Capital Projects ............................................... 425-356-1216
Career & Technical Education ....................425-356-1276
Communications & Public Relations ........ 425-356-1215
Curriculum ...................................................... 425-356-1205
Deputy Superintendent ................................. 425-356-1319
Distribution of materials ............................... 425-356-1215
Elementary school education ...................... 425-356-1209
Employment .....................................................425-356-1325
English Language Learners program ......... 425-356-1225
Facility use ........................................................ 425-356-1331
Finance/Accounting/Accounts Payable .... 425-356-1281
Graduation requirements ............................ 425-356-1293
Grounds maintenance ....................................425-356-1330
Highly capable student programs.............. 425-356-1209
Homeless programs ....................................... 425-356-1202
Home schooling .............................................. 425-356-1209
Human Resources ...........................................425-356-1325
Learning Assistance Program (LAP) ......... 425-356-1225
Legal ................................................................... 425-356-1319
Nutrition Services ...........................................425-356-1212
Payroll ................................................................425-356-1339
Professional Development ........................... 425-356-1205
Publication Services ..................................... 425-356-2200
School Board .................................................... 425-356-1220
School bus routes ........................................... 425-356-1306
Secondary school education ........................ 425-356-1293
Special Education............................................425-356-1277
Standardized testing ...................................... 425-356-1218
Student Rights & Responsibilities ........... 425-356-1209
Summer School ............................................... 425-356-1202
Superintendent’s Offi ce ................................ 425-356-1220
Support Services ..............................................425-356-1330
Teaching & Learning .................................... 425-356-1202
Technology Services ...................................... 425-356-1207
Title I program ................................................ 425-356-1225
Transportation ................................................ 425-356-1306

MUKILTEO SCHOOL BOARD

District 1 (Term expires 11/19) ............ Michael Simmons
District 2 (Term expires 11/21) .................... Judy Schwab
District 3 (Term expires 11/19) ....................Kyle Kennedy
District 4 (Term expires 11/21) ..................... Shaun Olsen
District 5 (Term expires 11/19)....................John Gahagan

STUDENT DIRECTORS (Terms expire 5/19):
ACES High School ......................................Samantha Salva
Kamiak High School ....................................... Zach Stancik
Mariner High School ......................................... Sarah Khan

Secretary to the Board ..................................Kim Anderson

ADMINISTRATION

Superintendent ......................................... Dr. Marci Larsen
Deputy Superintendent ................... Dr. Alison Brynelson
Assistant Superintendent .............................Bruce Hobert
Business Services ............................................... Patty Dowd
Communications/PR ..................................Andrew Muntz
Elementary Education ..........................Dr. Annie Johnson
Secondary Education ................................Patrick Hegarty
Support Services ........................................Karen Mooseker
Teaching and Learning ....................................Amy Nelson
Technology Services ..................................... Brooke Trisler

MUKILTEO SCHOOL DISTRICT DIRECTORY

27



SCHOOL DISTRICT SERVICE AREA

28



Mukilteo School District complies with federal and state rules and regulations and does not discriminate in any programs or activities on the basis of sex, 
race, creed, religion, color, national origin, age, veteran or military status, sexual orientation, gender expression or identity, disability, or the use of a trained 
dog guide or service animal and provides equal access to the Boy Scouts and other designated youth groups. The following individuals have been designated 
to handle questions or complaints of alleged discrimination: Title IX Offi cer: Bruce Hobert (425-356-1319), Section 504 Coordinator: Lisa Pitsch (425-356-
1277), and the ADA/Access Coordinator: Karen Mooseker (425-356-1330). All located at 9401 Sharon Drive in Everett, WA 98204. Inquiries regarding ADA/
Access issues at Sno-Isle TECH Skills Center should be directed to Maggie Bagwell, Director (425-348-2220) at 9001 Airport Road in Everett, WA 98204.

INDEX
Absences ............................................................................................. 6
Alternative Leatrning ...................................................................... 9
Anaphylaxis or asthma medication ............................................16
Athletics and activities .................................................................. 11
Behavior on the bus ......................................................................... 5
Board meetings and minutes .......................................................24
Civility ...............................................................................................14
Community use of school facilities ........................................... 23
Contact information .......................................................................13
Distribution of materials ..............................................................22
District-wide committees ............................................................ 23
Does your child need to take medication? ................................16
Early Childhood Education and Assistance Program............ 11
Email news .......................................................................................22
Emergency drills ..............................................................................13
Emergency information .................................................................12
English Language Learners ........................................................... 11
Family Access ..................................................................................20
Family notifi cation system ...........................................................21
FlashAlert ........................................................................................... 9
Food in the classroom ....................................................................19
Free or reduced-price meals .......................................................... 8
Graduation Alliance ........................................................................ 9
Graduation requirements .............................................................12
Harassment, intimidation, and bullying ...................................15
Health information .........................................................................16
Health screening ............................................................................. 17
Highly capable services .................................................................10
HIV/AIDS prevention .................................................................... 17
Homeless education ....................................................................... 11
Immunizations .................................................................................16
Important health notices .............................................................20
Infl uenza ............................................................................................18
Information available in multiple languages ............................. 5
Insurance ..........................................................................................20
Internet site ......................................................................................21
Items not allowed on the bus ........................................................ 5
Kindergarten ..................................................................................... 4
Learning Assistance Program (LAP) .......................................... 11
Life-threatening conditions ..........................................................16
Limited transportation routes ...................................................... 5
Lockdowns .......................................................................................13
Mukilteo Schools Foundation .................................................... 23
Non-discrimination .......................................................................24

Opportunity Day School ................................................................ 9
Parent/student reunifi cation ........................................................13
Parent/teacher conferences ..........................................................12
Public records .................................................................................25
Registering for school ..................................................................... 4
Release of directory information .................................................21
Release of information to military recruiters ..........................20
Report cards .....................................................................................12
Resolving complaints .....................................................................15
SafeSchools Alert.............................................................................14
School canceled or delayed ............................................................ 8
School district fi nances ................................................................24
School meals .......................................................................................7
School Performance Reports .......................................................22
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973..........................10
Sexual harassment ..........................................................................14
Shelter-in-place ...............................................................................13
Sno-Isle TECH Skills Center ........................................................ 9
Special education ............................................................................10
Staff training days ............................................................................ 8
Standardized testing ......................................................................12
Staph infections ...............................................................................18
Student records ..............................................................................20
Student rights and responsibilities ............................................14
Summer school.................................................................................10
Sunscreen ..........................................................................................18
Taking photos of students ............................................................21
The Gold Team ............................................................................... 23
Title I, Part A .................................................................................... 11
Tobacco products ..........................................................................20
Transferring schools (non-resident students) ......................... 4
Transferring schools (Resident students) ................................. 4
Translations .....................................................................................22
Unplanned early dismissal ............................................................ 9
Use of technology ............................................................................. 8
Video cameras ..................................................................................14
Visiting school campus ..................................................................21
Volunteer opportunities ...............................................................22
What can a parent do to improve attendance? .........................7
What is the school board? ...........................................................24
When does school start? When is school dismissed? .............7
Who can ride the bus? .................................................................... 5

29



Committed to Success for Every Student


